
 
 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 2nd April 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is  Constitutional Services – email: 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Monday, 31st 
March 2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Ghafoor, J. Hussain (Chair), Kouser, Malik, McLaren (Vice-
Chair), Moores, Murphy, Sharp, Shuttleworth, Wilkinson and Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Place, Economic Growth and Environment 
Scrutiny Board held on 21st January 2025 (to follow) and of the extraordinary 
meeting held on 27th January 2025, are attached for approval. 

6   Corporate Performance Report 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 48) 

 Corporate Performance Report 2024/25 – covering Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st 
December 2024) 

7   Oldham Green New Deal Update (Pages 49 - 66) 

 Report and presentation updating Members on the Oldham Green New Deal 

8   Creating a Better Place Update (Pages 67 - 74) 

 A report that briefs Members on the Creating a Better Place Programme 

9   Grant Acceptance: Community Regeneration Partnership (Pages 75 - 94) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place) – to accept grant funding. 

10   Work Programme (Pages 95 - 98) 

11   Key Decision Document (Pages 99 - 104) 

 Key Decision Document for the Cabinet meeting on 7th April 2025 

12   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions since the previous meeting. 



 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
27/01/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor J. Hussain (in the Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Kouser, McLaren, Moores, Murphy, Quigg 
(Substitute for Councillor Sharp), Shuttleworth, Wilkinson and 
Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Taylor 

 
Councillor Kenyon 
Neil Consterdine 
Steve Hughes 
 
Alex Bougatef 
Simon Shuttleworth 
Victoria Wood 
Peter Thompson 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Decent Homes 
Calling-in Member 
Director of Communities 
Assistant Director (Strategy & 
Performance) 
Interim Borough Solicitor 
Service Manager – Districts 
Head of Housing Needs 
Constitutional Services 

   
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malik and 
Sharp (Councillor Quigg was attending as substitute for 
Councillor Sharp). 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board to consider. 

5   CALL-IN PROCEDURE   

Resolved: 
That the Call-in Procedure be noted. 

6   OLDHAM MBC – TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FAIR 
SHARE POLICY  

 

The Chair reported that this special meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board had been considered to consider an item of Called-in 
business, from the Cabinet’s meeting held on 16th December 
2024. Councillors Kenyon and Al-Hamdani, in accordance with 
the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules had 
called-in Minute 12 taken from the proceedings of the Cabinet’s 
meeting held on 1th December 2024 (Oldham MBC – 
Temporary Accommodation Fair Share Policy). 
 
The grounds for the call-in, which Councillor Kenyon outlined to 
the Scrutiny Board meeting were that there not enough 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

information in the report for cabinet to take the decision that they 
did. There were, he reported, missing costs which affected an 
assessment of the likely success of the implementation of the 
policy. There was also no forecasted timescale for the 
implementation of the policy. 
 
In addition, Councillor Kenyon added that, the report described a 
new policy, outlining an up-front investment by the Council and 
measured these costs against the value of a range of resultant 
returns. The report sought approval for these implementation 
costs. 
 
The higher the actual cost of these unknown costs then there is 
an increasing requirement for a higher collection rate in order for 
the implementation of the policy to not only cover its own costs 
but also provide a surplus.  
 
Councillor Kenyon requested that the report be rewritten to 
attach a value to all unknown costs along with a timeline, for the 
Cabinet to reconsider at a future meeting. 
 
On 16th December 2024, the Cabinet had approved a r
[...]
Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny 
Board upholds the decision of the Cabinet made on 16th 
December in respect of the item: Oldham MBC – Temporary 
Accommodation Fair Share Policy (minute 12 refers), meaning 
that the decision of the Cabinet takes immediate effect.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.15pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Reason for decision 
Scrutiny of corporate performance aims to provide assurance that: 
• services are aligned to corporate priorities the needs of our residents (resident focus) 
• our services are good, or are on track to good 
• any services that are not on track, or have identified risks, are being supported or 

challenged to rectify this 
• any demand indicators or resource pressures are being noted and service provision is 

being re-assessed accordingly 
• the organisation has robust performance management processes in place. 
 

 

 

Report to Place, Economic Growth & Environment 
Scrutiny Board 

Corporate Performance Report 2024/25  
Q3 (1st October to 31st December 2024) 
 
Portfolio Holder (CPR):  
Cllr Arooj Shah, Cabinet Member for Building a Better Oldham 
 
Officer Contact (CPR): 
Steve Hughes, Assistant Director Strategy & Performance 
 
Overview Report Author (CPR):  
Gail M. Stott, Performance Improvement Lead, Strategy & Performance 
 
CPR collated by: Performance Improvement Team, Strategy & Performance  
 
Contact: StrategyandPerformance@oldham.gov.uk 
 
Date: 13th March 2025  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:StrategyandPerformance@oldham.gov.uk


 

  2 

Summary  

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of corporate performance against 
agreed service business plan measures for the relevant reporting quarter.   

 

Recommendations 
Scrutiny Board members are asked to: 

• note the progress in implementing the business plan objectives 
• celebrate areas of consistent good performance  
• note the comments on progress 
• consider ar
[...]
  It features the news on gritting routes, 
locations of grit bins, and tips on how residents can stay safe and get help and support.

Signed off: 12.02.2025

P
age 46

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/winter


41

Quarter 3

Environment Summary Comment

Q3 Comments: Councillor Chris Goodwin (Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham)
The environment directorate is one of the most important in the Council, it's the front facing services that residents expect us to deliver 
most. Our winter maintenance was once again a huge success, with the team working round the clock to keep Oldhamers safe wherever 
they needed to travel in the Borough. 

Our parks team continue to do exceptional work to ensure that our parks are in the best possible condition and are truly assets Oldham 
should be proud of, I'm particularly pleased to see outdoor gym equipment installed at a number of sites across the Borough. 

Signed off:  xx

Q3 Comments: Councillor Elaine Taylor (Cabinet Member for Decent Homes)
I'm pleased with the progress being made in  to work with partners to identify unlicensed privately rented properties and address 
neighbourhood issues, under selective licensing phase 1. Work continues to develop phase 2 and we await further guidance from MHCLG. 

The additional MOT bay at Moorhey street will be welcomed by the taxi trade as this is something they have been asking for to improve 
their experiences dealing with the licensing process. And I'm sure Cllr Jabbar will be delighted that the majority of Oldham's taxi fleet are 
compliant with clean air emissions standards and that the rest will soon be as part of the annual review process. 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
To provide an update on the Oldham Green New Deal delivery programme and in 
particular the Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partnership initiative – only the third local 
authority initiative of its type in the UK and the first to combine a Strategic Energy 
Partnership approach with the delivery of a heat network zone and Community Led Energy 
Planning. 
 
Recommendations 
That the Committee notes progress and Oldham’s leading position both regionally and 
nationally. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Oldham Green New Deal Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Abdul Jabbar, Cabinet Member for Value for Money and 
Sustainability 
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 
Report Author: Andrew Hunt, Green Energy & Sustainability 
Manager 
Ext. 6587 
 
2 April 2025 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Place Scrutiny Committee 2 April 2025 
 
Oldham Green New Deal Update 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Oldham Green New Deal (OGND) Strategy was adopted by the Council in March 2020. 

The Strategy set a number of objectives and pledges for delivery on environmental issues 
in a range of work areas, which broadly fit into three over-arching ‘pillars’:- 

 

 Growing the green economy 

 Low carbon infrastructure and a Local Energy Market 

 Northern Roots 
 
1.2 The OGND Strategy also set two carbon neutrality targets:- 
 

 For Council Buildings and Street Lighting by 2025 

 For the borough by 2030 
 

1.3 For the financial year 2023/24, the Council’s in-scope carbon footprint for the 2025 target 
was 6,224 tCO2e, made up of 4,541 tCO2e (Council Buildings) and 1,683 tCO2e (Street 
Lighting). This figure is a slight fall on emissions figures from 2022/23. 
 

1.4 For the borough as a whole, total emissions for 2022 (latest year available) were 780.2 
ktCO2, and per capita emissions were 3.2 tCO2, significantly down from 2021 (864.3 ktCO2 
and 3.6 tCO2 respectively). 

 
1.5 This report gives an update on the following Green New Deal activities:- 

 Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partnership 
o Procurement of Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partner 
o Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Group 
o Anchor project: Oldham Low Carbon Heat Network and Heat Network Zone 
o Potential Council-led pipeline projects 
o Expansion of Community Led Energy Planning approach and design of 

Community Partnership 
o Oldham Economic Vision Outcomes Framework and draft Oldham Green 

New Deal Council spend analysis 

 Wrigley Head Solar Farm 

 Net Zero Spindles 

 Area-Based Housing Retrofit scheme for the Able to Pay sector 

 Training for Council staff 
 

Link to Corporate and Oldham Plans and Priorities 
1.6 Healthier, happier lives – it is intended that the investment secured through the OGND 

Delivery Partnership will fund the improvement of activities which will improve health 
outcomes, such as improvements of local green spaces, walking and cycling routes, and 
better housing 
 

Page 50



 

  3 

1.7 A great place to live – the investment secured through the OGND Delivery Partnership will 
improve Oldham’s energy infrastructure, building capacity in the borough 

 
1.8 Green and growing – the OGND Delivery Partnership is the major initiative within the OGND 

delivery programme, Oldham’s climate change mitigation and economic development 
strategy. It will support realisation of the OGND Vision of “making Oldham a greener, 
smarter, more enterprising place”, securing investment in energy projects which Oldham’s 
local supply chain can play a part in implementing, growing Oldham’s green economy. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
 Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partnership 
2.1 Procurement of Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partner. In 2024, the Council secured 

£1.3m revenue grant from the GMCA / DESNZ Local Net Zero Accelerator, to implement 
an Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partnership. The major part of this project is the 
procurement of a Strategic Energy Partner to bring investment and delivery capacity to 
Oldham borough to deliver the £5.6bn of low carbon energy infrastructure set out in 
Oldham’s Local Area Energy Plan. Oldham will be only the third local authority nationally to 
establish a Strategic Energy Partnership and will be the first to combine this approach with 
the delivery of a heat network zone as well as Community Led Energy Planning. The 
Council intends to begin the procurement process with a Market Engagement event in early 
April 2025, with publication of the full tender towards the end of May. The procurement will 
likely last around 12 months in a competitive dialogue process, culminating in the selection 
and appointment of a winning bidder for Oldham Green New Deal Delivery JV Partner. 

 
2.2 Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Group. This cross-sector group of local and regional 

stakeholders has been running for around a year as a forum to enable networking amongst 
stakeholders who have an interest in the Oldham Green New Deal programme, and to 
receive presentations from a range of organisations to increase knowledge of the 
opportunities for Oldham’s green business sector. The Delivery Group is currently being re-
framed to enable it to transition into a meaningful role as part of the assurance function 
relating to the Oldham Green New Deal Delivery JV. 

 
2.3 Anchor project: Oldham Low Carbon Heat Network and Heat Network Zone. The “anchor” 

project for the procurement of the OGND Delivery Partnership is a £27m low carbon district 
heat network for Oldham town centre. In 2024 the Council secured £8.7m from the national 
Green Heat Network Fund to develop the heat network to RIBA Stage 3 for inclusion in the 
procurement of the Strategic Energy Partner. The proposed heat network will serve a range 
of buildings belonging to the Council and other key town centre asset owners and will 
constitute the core of a much larger heat network around Oldham, defined as Oldham’s 
heat network zone. Oldham is one of three GM local authorities taking part in the national 
Advanced Zoning Programme which is being run by the Department for Energy Security 
and Net Zero and which is preparing the UK heat network market for new national primary 
and secondary legislation, due to come into force in autumn 2025, which will mandate high 
energy use buildings to connect to district heat networks. The Outline Business Case for 
Oldham’s heat network zone shows an investment opportunity of around £265m. Oldham 
will be the first local authority nationally to combine a Strategic Energy Partnership approach 
with delivery of a heat network zone. 

 
2.4 Potential Council-led pipeline projects. Additional projects to be included in the procurement 

of the OGND Delivery Partner include solar PV on Council buildings and land assets, 
Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure on Council land, a potential Council wind farm and 
gasifying Combined Heat and Power unit which could use wood chips from the Council’s 
tree operations. These pipeline projects will need to be further developed from their current 
stage of feasibility by the OGND JV partner once appointed. 

 

Page 51



 

  4 

2.5 Expansion of Community Led Energy Planning approach and design of Community 
Partnership. A key activity as part of the Local Net Zero Accelerator funded project is the 
expansion of the Community Led Energy Planning approach which was developed by 
Carbon Co-op in the Oldham Energy Futures project in 2021. Carbon Co-op are revisiting 
the methodology, which resulted in two comprehensive Community Led Energy Plans 
(CLEPs) for Sholver and Westwood, to streamline it and expand it to two new areas – St 
Mary’s and Saddleworth. The CLEP approach puts residents and communities at the heart 
of the planning process for the low carbon transition, upskilling participants and giving 
residents the confidence to take part in the conversation on the energy transition, setting 
out the needs and priorities of local communities in terms of the energy infrastructure they 
want and need. It is hoped / envisaged that eventually the OGND Delivery JV Partner will 
support the roll-out of CLEP to the whole borough. Carbon Co-op are also work
[...]
 Buro Happold – consultants providing RIBA Stage 3 design for Commercialisation stage of 
town centre low carbon district heat network, feasibility studies on Council Buildings, Full 
Business Case for Council connections and support with procurement of Delivery Partner

P
age 65



12

Oldham Green New Deal 
Delivery Partner procurement

Questions / discussion

P
age 66



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Reason for Decision 
Briefing on the Creating a Better Place Programme 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Cabinet approval was first obtained in January 2020 for the Council’s ‘Creating a Better Place 
(CaBP)’ strategic framework and capital regeneration programme.  This report is the annual 
update on progress of the programme.  
 
The programme remains on track to deliver new homes, create jobs and deliver against our Green 
New Deal commitments ensuring Oldham is a great place to live, work and visit with lots of family 
friendly and accessible places to go. This report provides Place Scrutiny with an update on the 
strategic progress of the Creating a Better Place regeneration programme, including external 
funding opportunities secured, benefits realised, and the associated Social Value generated to 
Create a Better Place.    

 
Recommendations 
To review and note progress on the Creating a Better Place Programme 
 
 

Report to Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
Creating a Better Place Update 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Shah, Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Reform and Regeneration  
 
Officer Contact:  Emma Barton, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 
Report Author: Chris Lewis, Asst. Director - Creating a Better Place 

 
2nd April 2025 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
 
Creating a Better Place Update 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The very best towns and cities around the world have one thing in common – they are both 

people and quality focused. Quality of place is paramount to thriving communities and we 
want Oldham to be a pl
[...]
e self-funding on an ongoing basis. The main tender for 

Page 72



 

  7 

the OGND Delivery Partner will be published over the coming months with the aim of 
establishing the strategic decarbonisation Joint Venture by summer 2026. 

 
 
 

 
4.0 Creating a Better Place: Project Updates  
 
4.1  An overview and further information on the progress of the CaBP Programme is provided 

within the accompanying presentation for scrutiny members to review, given the 
commitment to make timely progress and so local communities can see the projects 
brought to life on site and benefiting from our Social Value commitments. 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 The CaBP programme was constructed following comprehensive consultation with our local 

communities and businesses to help clearly define and ensure wider awareness and 
engagement with our regeneration ambitions.  This work has also helped ensure that local 
priorities, and ideas and suggestions from local communities and businesses were 
embedded into the Programme and associated project work in various stages from 
planning through to delivery.  

 

5.2  The engagement process formed part of the Big Oldham Conversation, with specific 
consultation and engagement events both digitally and in person with specialist groups, 
residents, town centre businesses and market traders to help raise awareness and seek 
feedback on various town centre projects and the overall vision for the future of the town.  
Consultation continues as each project goes through the key stages of development.   
  

6.0 Key Decision 
 
6.1 No  
 
7.0 Background Papers 
 
7.1 Not Applicable 
 

 
8.0 Appendices  
 
8.1 CaBP PowerPoint Presentation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 

Following receipt of grant notification on 21 February 2025, from the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on behalf of national government, this report 
seeks approval to accept £20,100,000 (twenty million, one hundred thousand pounds). 
Members will recall previous announcements about Oldham being included in the Levelling 
Up Partnership on behalf of national government. The notification has also confirmed that 
the programme has changed it name to the Oldham Community Regeneration Partnership.   
 

Within MHCLG, a sub-team called the Communities Delivery Unit (CDU) have led the work 

which began in April 2024, and included community engagement and, data insight and 

assessments to assess the “need” for Levelling Up Oldham.  The CDU undertook further 

scoping work, desk-based research, literature reviews and work with analysts to develop an 

evidence base on the opportunities and challenges for Oldham.  
 

Due to the timing of the General Election, the programme was paused from June to 
November 2025; however, all the work then resumed and informed a cross-government 
process to develop a long-list of policy options and interventions, as set out in this report. 
The finalised selection of projects / list of interventions was developed and confirmed by the 
CDU in February 2025, following ministerial sign off and approval: again, the detail of which 
is set out in the report.  
 

On acceptance of the grant, the Council and the MHCLG will form the Oldham Community 
Regeneration Partnership, and after reviewing the identified programme, the proposals are 

Report to PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 
Grant Acceptance: Community Regeneration 
Partnership  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Arooj Shah, Cabinet Member for Building a Better Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Emma Barton – Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 
Report Author: Chris Lewis, Assistant Director for Creating a Better Place  
 
Date:  2nd April 2025 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

fully aligned with the Oldham Plan and Creating a Better Place framework to create jobs, 
build homes, and enhance buildings and communities across the boroug
[...]
nership are to:  

 

 Support delivery of the objectives that address spatial inequalities in the UK 
and delivery of the missions. Improving outcomes in these 20 places is a 
necessary part of the overall progress of addressing inequalities.   

 

 Support places most in need of regeneration through a bespoke package of 
targeted support and complimentary policy interventions that provide tangible 
benefits to residents in the place within 24 months, and that align and 
contribute to long-term ambitions and strategies for places. 
 

 Share learning from partnerships across government to help establish and 
embed a culture place-based policy making, built on a deeper understanding 
of places and their unique needs. 
 

1.4 The partnership’s final policy package has also been developed with consideration 
of the government missions. The final policy package will, therefore, address the 
following in particular: 

 

 Breakdown barriers to opportunity 
 

 Kickstart economic growth 
 

 Take back our streets 
 
1.5 Within MHCLG, a sub-team called the Communities Delivery Unit (CDU) led the initial 

work and began initial scoping for the Oldham partnership in April 2024. Building on 

the scoping exercise, the CDU undertook a fieldwork phase, which took place over a 

three-day period where the team reached out to various community groups, partners, 

Page 77



 

  4 

young people, communities across the borough. The CDU also engaged with 

business leaders, academics, small business owners and the VCFSE sector.  

MHCLG have also gathered insights from other government departments to inform 

this diagnostic phase, working particularly closely with teams who have a strong local 

understanding of Oldham. 

 
1.6 After the initial engagement phase, MHCLG then reviewed all the place-based 

statistics and data, and all the feedback from the community/partner engagement to 
provide a formal assessment of the ‘need’ for Levelling Up. Scoping work involved 
desk-based research, literature reviews and work with analysts and the DPMs Data 
Unit, formerly the Spatial Data Unit, in MHCLG to develop an evidence base on the 
opportunities and challenges for Oldham. MHCLG supplemented this research with 
fieldwork and engagement with local stakeholders to gain a qualitative understanding 
of the issues faced in Oldham, situated in the place itself. 

 
1.7 Due to the timing of the General Election, the programme was pause from June to 

November 2025. However, on recommencement, the findings from the scoping work 
then informed a cross-government process to develop a long-list of policy options 
and interventions across a broad range of policy areas. The CDU initially short-listed 
these based on the: 

 

 Local strategic fit – When considering local strategic fit. The CDU consider 
how an intervention will address the qualitative and quantitative findings from 
the partnership, consider how it aligns with local economic and social plans 
but also how it fits with government objectives and priorities. A further benefit 
of the CDU approach is that judgements can be based on the interactions 
between several challenges. 
 

 Value for money – The CDU engaged with policy experts in MHCLG and 
across government to judge likely value for money, as well as to assess how 
well they would contribute to departmental and governmental objectives.  

 

 Deliverability – Following these assessments, the package is stress-tested 
with the local council and other stakeholders to ensure that the proposed 
package is deliverable – taking into account local capacity and capability as 
well as local accountability and delivery structures. 

 
1.8 The finalised Oldham policy and targeted programme of works / selection of projects 

/ list of interventions was developed and confirmed by CDU February 2025, following 
ministerial sign off and approval, and includes the associated capital and revenue 
funding as set out in this report.  

 
 
2.

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
02/04/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor J. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Kouser, Malik, McLaren (Vice-Chair), 
Murphy, Quigg (Substitute), Shuttleworth, Wilkinson and 
Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Barton Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 Alex Glenny Performance Improvement Advisor 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Steve Hughes Assistant Director of Strategy and 

Resources 
 Andrew Hunt Strategy Partnerships and Policy 

Manager 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moores 
and Sharp. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
January 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25   

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Assistant Director 
of Strategy and Resources which provided an overview of 
corporate performance against agreed service business plan 
measures for the 2024/25 Q3 period (1st October- 31st 
December 2024). 
  
The report provided scrutiny of corporate performance and 
aimed to provide assurance that: 
a. Services were aligned to corporate priorities the needs of our 
residents (resident focus) 
b. That the Council’s services were good or were on track to be 
good. 



 

c. That any services which were not on track, or had identified 
risks, were being supported or challenged to rectify this. 
d. That any demand indicators or resource pressures were 
being noted and service provision was being re-assessed 
accordingly. 
e. That the Council had robust performance management 
processes in place. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7   OLDHAM GREEN NEW DEAL UPDATE   

The Scrutiny Board received a report which provided an update 
on the Oldham Green New Deal delivery programme and in 
particular the Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partnership 
initiative – only the third local authority initiative of its type in the 
UK and the first to combine a Strategic Energy Partnership 
approach with the delivery of a heat network zone and 
Community Led Energy Planning. 
 
The report gave an update on the following Green New Deal 
activities:-  

 Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Partnership  
o Procurement of Oldham Green New Deal Delivery 

Partner 
o Oldham Green New Deal Delivery Group  
o Anchor project: Oldham Low Carbon Heat Network 

and Heat Network Zone  
o Potential Council-led pipeline projects  
o Expansion of Community Led Energy Planning 

approach and design of Community Partnership  
o Oldham Economic Vision Outcomes Framework 

and draft Oldham Green New Deal Council spend 
analysis  

 Wrigley Head Solar Farm  

 Net Zero Spindles  

 Area-Based Housing Retrofit scheme for the Able to Pay 
sector 

 Training for Council staff  
 
RESOLVED that the progress and Oldham’s leading position 
both regionally and nationally be noted. 
 

8   CREATING A BETTER PLACE UPDATE   

The Scrutiny Board received a report which provided a bi-annual 
update on the Creating a Better Place Programme. Cabinet 
approval was first obtained in January 2020 for the Council’s 
‘Creating a Better Place (CaBP)’ strategic framework and capital 
regeneration programme. Regular updates had been provided to 
the Place Scrutiny Committee for monitoring and oversight.  
 
The programme remained on track to deliver new homes, create 
jobs and delivers against our Green New Deal commitments that 
ensured Oldham was a great place to live, work and visit with 
lots of family friendly and accessible places to go. The report 
provided Place Scrutiny with an update on the strategic progress 



 

of the Creating a Better Place regeneration programme, 
including external funding opportunities secured, benefits 
realised, and the associated Social Value generated to Build a 
Better Place. 
 
The Scrutiny board were advised that a walking tour would be 
held for Members to visit the sites in the regeneration 
programme in June 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9   GRANT ACCEPTANCE: COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
PARTNERSHIP  

 

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which sought approval for the acceptance of 
£20,100,000 (twenty million, one hundred thousand pounds) 
from the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) on behalf of national government 
following receipt of grant notification on 21 February 2025. 
 
Members recalled announcements about Oldham being 
included in the Levelling Up Partnership on behalf of national 
government. The notification had also confirmed that the 
programme had changed its name to the Oldham Community 
Regeneration Partnership. Within MHCLG, a sub-team called 
the Communities Delivery Unit (CDU) had led the work which 
began in April 2024, and included community engagement and, 
data insight and assessments to assess the “need” for Levelling 
Up Oldham. The CDU had undertaken further scoping work, 
desk-based research, literature reviews and work with analysts 
to develop an evidence base on the opportunities and 
challenges for Oldham.  
Due to the timing of the General Election, the programme was 
paused from June to November 2025; however, all the work 
then resumed and informed a cross-government process to 
develop a long-list of policy options and interventions, as set out 
in this report. The finalised selection of projects / list of 
interventions was developed and confirmed by the CDU in 
February 2025, following ministerial sign off and approval, the 
detail of which were set out in the report.  
 
The Scrutiny Board were advised that on acceptance of the 
grant, the Council and the MHCLG would form the Oldham 
Community Regeneration Partnership, and after reviewing the 
identified programme, the proposals were fully aligned with the 
Oldham Plan and Creating a Better Place framework to create 
jobs, build homes, and enhance buildings and communities 
across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations as contained in the 
report be agreed. 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   



 

The Scrutiny Board considered its Work Programme for 
2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Scrutiny Panel gave consideration to the Key Decision 
Document which outlined key decisions that the Cabinet were 
due to take at its meeting on 7th April 2025 and at future 
meetings. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

12   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair advised that there was nothing to report in relation to 
this agenda item. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.07 pm 
 


